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ployes, subject to the approval of the board of 
trustees or superintendents of the poor as the 
case may be. They shall audit all bills against 
the asylum, and shall, at the annual meeting of 
the county board, make a full report to the county 
board, with an estimate of the appropriation 
needed for the ensuing year. 

SECTION 6. All acts and parts of acts in. con- Repealing sot. 
flict with the provisions of this act are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 25, 1887. 

[No. 232, A.] 	 [Published April 2, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 139. 
AN ACT to authorize Frank Entner, his associ-

ates, heirs and assigns, to keep and maintain .  a 
ferry across the St. Croix river. 

The people of /he state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Frank Entner, his associates, heirs Frank Entoer 

and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and 41 1=z= 
privilege, for the term of ten years, of keeping r?in• croix 
and maintaining a ferry across the St. Croix river, 	" 
on lot number five, section number eleven, town-
ship thirty-three, range nineteen west, in Polk 
county,Wisconsin. and no ferry shall be authorized 
within one mile above the place where said ferry 
shall be established, or one mile below said ferry. 

SECTION 2. The said ferry shall be subject to subject to rag. 

such regulations as ferries are, or may be by law, ulchaarVag, 
be subject, and the proprietor thereof, shall be en- 
titled to receive for crossing any vehicle drawn by 
two horses or mules, or one yoke of oxen, forty 
cents; for each additional horse, mule or ox, ten 
cents; for one horse and wagon, thirty-five cents; 
for horses, mules or cattle in droves, ten cents 
each; for sheep or hogs in droves, five cents each; 
for foot passengers, ten cents each; provided, that 
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the driver and passengers properly seated in any 
vehicle shall be included in the charge for the ve-
hicle itself. 

Right to alter 	SECTION 3. The legislature hereby reserves the repeal or 
amend act re- right to alter, amend or repeal this act at any fu- 
served. ture time. 
Repealed. 	SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts conflict- 

ing with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 25, 1887. 

[No. 161, A.] 	 [Published April 2, 1887.1 

CHAPTER 140. 
AN ACT to amend section 1095, of the revised 

statutes, relating to the collection of taxes. 

Amending sec-
tion 1096, re-
vised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1095, of the revised statutes 
is hereby amended, 'by adding after the word, 
" property" in the eighth line in said section, the 
words, "the valuation," so that said section when 
so amended shall read as follows: Section 1095. 
The county clerk of each county shall prepare and 
cause to be printed and furnished to each town. 
city and village treasurer of his county, a book of 
tax receipts for each current year, with stubs to 
be a duplicate of the receipts; and every town, city 
and village treasurer shall use only the receipts so 
furnished, and shall enter in each receipt given 
by him for the payment of taxes, the name of the 
person, firm, company or corporation paying the 
same, the date thereof, the description of the 
property, the valuation, and the aggregate amount 
of taxes paid; and when it appears from the tax 
roll that the taxes for the previous year remain 
unpaid upon any tract of land, he shall enter in 
such receipt, under the head of "taxes unpaid for 
previous year," opposite such tract, the year for 


